

## City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 10-1307, Version: 1

Resolution to Approve Fire Suppression and Alarm Fees in the Construction Fund within the Planning and Development Services Unit

Attached for your consideration and approval is a resolution authorizing fees for fire suppression and alarms in the construction fund.

The Ann Arbor Fire Department and the City's Construction Services have coordinated to transfer Fire Suppression plan reviews and installation inspections from the Fire Department to Building/Construction Services as required by the Stille-DeRossett-Hale Single State Construction Code Act, 1972 (PA 230). With this transfer, it is necessary to formulate a fee schedule that would recover Construction Services' expenses and be competitive.

Staff is recommending that Council approve the fee changes.

Prepared by: Kelli Martin, Community Services Area Finance Manager

Reviewed by: Sumedh Bahl, Community Services Administrator

Whereas, The City's current Fire Suppression and Alarm fees are under the purview of Fire Services;

Whereas, Fire Suppression plan reviews and installation inspections previously performed by the City's Fire Department will be performed by the City's Construction Services unit; and

Whereas, It is necessary to formulate a fee schedule that would recover Construction Services' expenses for Fire Suppression plan reviews and installation inspections;

RESOLVED, That the fees for Fire Suppression and Alarms be adjusted according to the attached schedules;

RESOLVED, That the attached fee schedules become effective according to the dates in the attached schedules; and

RESOLVED, That City Council authorize the City Administrator to take necessary administrative actions to implement this resolution.